RECC

07-20-2001



10<u>17839</u>01

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

for Patents: Please record the attach	ned original documents or copy thereof. 111 16 2.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
STONE & WEBSTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION	Name: STONE & WEBSTER PROCESS TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	S
3. Nature of conveyance:	Internal Address:
■ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: 1430 Enclave Parkway
☐ Security Agreement☐ Change of Name☐ Other	City: <u>Houston</u> State: <u>Texas</u> Zip: <u>77077-2023</u>
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
Execution Date: June 27, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
+. Typpheacion number(s) of patent number(s).	
If this document is being filed together with a new app	plication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
09/076,580	5,885,422
08/934,334	6,210,583 6,235,961
08/934,117	0,253,901
Additional n	numbers attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: <u>6</u>
Name: Charles M. Cox	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,	■ Fnclosed
HAUER & FELD, L.L.P.	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 711 Louisiana Street	8. Deposit account number:
Suite 1900 South	16-2435
City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77002	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NO	OT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
y. Statement and 5-9	ng information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin	ig information to day was
of the original document.	
Marle Th. Cox	July 11, 2001
Charles M. Cox, Reg. No. 29,057	Date
Total number of pages inclu	uding cover sheet, attachments and document: 5
\	
19/2001 JJALLAH2 00000021 162435 09076580	

053260.0000 HOUSTON 197451 vl

01 FC:581

200.00 CH

40.00 DP

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stone & Webster Engineering Corporation a corporation organized

under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, is the owner of the entire right,

title and interest in and to the United States patents and patent applications listed on the

attached schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Stone & Webster Process Technology, Inc., a corporation organized

under the State of Louisiana, is desirous of acquiring all of Stone & Webster Engineering

Corporation's interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum or one

dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Stone & Webster Engineering Corporation hereby does sell, assign and

transfer unto Stone & Webster Process Technology, Inc. the entire right, title and interest

in and to each of the aforementioned patents and patent applications, and to all

corresponding applications for patent and patents therefor, in any and all countries,

including all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations and extensions thereof.

AND, STONE & WEBSTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION further

authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all patents

on said improvements, or patents resulting therefrom, to said Stone & Webster Process

Technology, Inc., as assignee of the entire interest,

AND, STONE & WEBSTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION further agrees

that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Stone & Webster

Process Technology, Inc., Stone & Webster Engineering Corporation will communicate

to Stone & Webster Process Technology, Inc., or its representative, any facts known to it

respecting said inventions, will sign all lawful papers, and execute and deliver all

divisional, continuing, reissue and/or reexamination applications that may be necessary or

PATENT

REEL: 11979 FRAME: 0839

desirable to aid Stone & Webster Process Technology, Inc., or its successors, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions.

STONE & WEBSTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Date: 6 27 01	BY Sun Coul
	Name James P. Carroll
	Title: Resident

Commonwealth of MSSACULUSETTS)	
County of Suffork)	SS.

This 27^M day of Tune, 2001, before me personally came the above-named The P. CARROW, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who stated that he is the Pesi Desi Of Stone & Webster Engineering Corporation the corporation described in the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

PAIR K J. CONNOLLY

Notary Public

My Commission Expires May 8, 2003

SCHEDULE A

ISSUED UNITED STATES PATENTS

PATENT NO.	INVENTOR	DATE ISSUED
5,885,422	Kurukchi	03/23/99
6,210,583 B1	Kurukchi	04/03/01
6,235,961 B1	Kurukchi	05/22/01

PATENT REEL: 11979 FRAME: 0841

PENDING UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

SERIAL NO.	INVENTOR	DATE FILED
09/076,580	Brewer	05/12/98
0 8/934,334	Duncan	09/19/97
0 8/934,117	Duncan	09/19/97

RECORDED: 07/16/2001

PATENT REEL: 11979 FRAME: 0842